L=

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by i CORE

provided by University of Southern Queensland ePrints


https://core.ac.uk/display/211498421?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

University of Southern Queensland

Disrupted Meaning:

A study of subverting logic through artists’

books

A Dissertation submitted by

Rhiannan P. Liesch, BVAR, BArts (FA) (Hons)

For the award of

Doctor of Philosophy

2014



Table of Contents

Abstract

Certification of Dissertation
Acknowledgements

List of Illustrations

Chapter One: Introduction
Chapter Two: Literature Review

Chapter Three: A Brief Historical Survey of Artists’ Books
3.1: Chapter outline
3.2: Precursors to artists’ books
3.3: Artists’ books since the 1960s
3.4: Chapter summary

Chapter Four: Semiotics and Narratology
4.1: Chapter outline
4.2: What is narrative?
4.3: Language and meaning
4.4: Narrative practices in human culture
4.5: Potential complications to narrative reading
4.6: Narrative tendencies in the experiencing subject
4.7: Myth and narrative
4.8: Different uses of the term ‘narrative’
4.9: Ut pictura poesis
4,10: Purity and medium-specificity
4.11: Hybridity in the arts
4.12: The image as a secondary narrative
4.13: Reception theory
4.14: Narratives in art in the 20t and 21st centuries
4.15: The book as a narrative object

4.16: Artists’ books, sequence and narrative disruption

4.17: Chapter summary

Chapter Five: Aesthetics and Art History
5.1: Chapter outline
5.2: Hegel’s theory of aesthetics
5.2.1: The progression of fine art
5.2.2: The end of art

5.3: Modern and contemporary applications of Hegel’s theory

5.4: Abstract art in terms of Hegel
5.5: Kant’s theory of aesthetics
5.5.1: The agreeable
5.5.2: The good
5.5.3: The sublime
5.4.3.1: Lyotard on sublimity
5.5.4: The beautiful

vi
vii

viii

21

33
33
35
44
55

57
57
60
61
62
67
68
69
70
72
73
75
77
84
86
105
106
107

110
110
113
115
117
117
120
122
123
123
124
125
128



5.6:
5.7:
5.8:
5.9:

5.5.5: Purposiveness without purpose
5.5.6: Nature and fine art
Hegel after Kant
Greenberg’s misuse of Kant
Contemporary aesthetic experience
Aesthetics and disrupted narrative

5.10: Chapter summary

Chapter Six: Art and Language

6.1:
6.2:
6.3:
6.4:
6.5:

6.6:

6.7:

6.8:
6.9:

Chapter Seven: Narrative and Non-narrative Artists’ Books

Chapter outline

Potential complications of language and communication

Hermeneutics
The fold
Semiotic theory
6.5.1: Bal and visual meaning
6.5.2: Elkin’s critique of Bal
Desire, trauma and lack
6.6.1: Sign distortions
6.6.2: The functions of the psyche
6.6.3: Semanalysis
6.6.4: Desire
6.6.5: Dream sequences
6.6.6: The uncanny
6.6.7: Surrealism
6.6.8: Dada
6.6.9: The neo-avant-garde
Disrupted narrative in art
6.7.1: Studium and punctum
6.7.2: Logos and pathos

6.7.3: Hidden meaning as a disruption to narrative

Sequence and disrupted narrative
Chapter summary

7.1:
7.2:
7.3:
7.4:
7.5:
7.6:
7.7:

Chapter outline
Narrative sequence and potential disruptions
Book conventions
The internet
Artists’ books and sequence
Narrative artists’ books
Non-narrative artists’ books
7.7.1: Conceptual disruption
7.7.2: Fragmented content
7.7.3: Nonlinear sequence or development
7.7.4: Multiple storylines
7.7.5: Unconventional form
7.7.6: Sculptural books
7.7.7: Interactive content
7.7.8: Concealed or missing information
7.7.9: Moveable content

131
131
133
134
137
138
138

141
141
143
145
146
147
147
149
149
150
151
151
152
152
153
154
157
159
161
165
166
166
168
177

179
179
181
181
182
182
183
188
188
189
190
192
194
196
198
199
201



7.7.10: Hybrid media
7.7.11: Book installations
7.8: Chapter summary

Chapter Eight: Conclusion
List of References

Bibliography

202
204
206

208
224
235



Abstract

This dissertation will discuss artists’ books as a form of visual arts practice that
has been developed primarily since the 1960s. Works associated with this term
can be distinguished from books in general and even books containing works of
art, in that artists’ books are works of art in and of themselves. In particular,
this dissertation will focus on non-narrative, nonlinear or disrupted artists’
books that require alternate or reinvented methods of reception and
interpretation as they put forward different experiences to those of traditional
books. In order to approach this focus from a theoretical perspective, which is
currently lacking in existing literature on artists’ books, there are four key areas
that will be examined, as they will provide the context for the examination of
non-narrative artists’ books.

The first is an account of artists’ books in general, where a brief history and
various conceptual and material approaches related to their practice will be
outlined. Secondly, modes of narrative communication conducted both through
books and in society in general will be discussed. This is important for the
dissertation because it will outline related book and narrative conventions that
the particular works in question will be shown to depart from. The third field
that will be considered concerns aesthetic debates. In order to situate non-
narrative artists’ books in these debates, the presence of an illogical signifier or
non-narrative occurrence in a visual work will be explored as a potential
aesthetic element. The fourth field to be examined addresses the processes and
effects related to non-narrative ordering in literary, film and visual works in
general. Once the aforementioned areas have been addressed, specific
nonlinear or disrupted artists’ books will be discussed. This discussion will be
carried out in terms of content, structure, reader role and experience and
alternate methods of comprehension that may be required, so that the various
ways in which such works depart from traditional books can be considered and
responded to. Through these considerations, this dissertation will identify the
potential relevance and functions of non-narrative book works as a mode of
contemporary art practice.

The dissertation does not seek to examine overt structures of meaning, but to
investigate disruptive or illogical spaces that arise within a work. This is the
gap in existing literature that will be filled, thereby providing a theoretical basis
for the viewing and discussion of non-narrative artists’ books.



Certification of Dissertation

[ certify that the ideas, discussions, interpretations and conclusions presented in
this dissertation are entirely my own effort, except where otherwise
acknowledged. I also certify that the work is original and has not been
previously submitted for any other award.

Candidate

Endorsement

Principal Supervisor

Associate Supervisor

Vi



Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr David Akenson for his consistent
support and guidance over the past three years. He has shown a great deal of
enthusiasm for the research, and I am grateful for his patience and the countless
hours he has devoted to supervising this project.

I would also like to thank my associate supervisor Dr Kyle Jenkins, whose
reassurance and direction helped guide my research towards its completion.

I thank my previous lecturer and friend Stephen Spurrier for stirring my
interest in working with artists’ books during my undergraduate studies. He
has continuously supported me and encouraged me to work creatively.

In addition, I would like to acknowledge the financial support I have received
from the University of Southern Queensland, without which this research would
not have been possible.

[ am grateful to Kathy Pingel and Arthur Johnson for venturing outside of their
academic fields to proofread sections of my work. I would further like to thank
Kathy for her ongoing personal support and encouragement.

I offer my thanks and appreciation to my grandmother Patricia Pingel, who has
been a great advocate of my learning and art practice for as long as I can recall.
I thank her for taking the time to read this document, and value the interest she
has shown in the material.

[ thank my parents, Mark and Tracey Liesch, for their personal and financial
support. With my siblings Adam, Brittany and Benjamin, my parents have
attended many art events and provided assistance and encouragement without
which I could not have progressed this far.

Finally, I would like to thank my fiancé Simeon Johnson, who has constantly
given me his support and reassurance during this time. [ appreciate the interest
and pride he has shown in my work, and I am grateful for the time he has
devoted to asking questions, listening and attending events. [ am especially
thankful for his ongoing positivity.

Vi



List of lllustrations

Fig 1.
Fig 2.
Fig 3.
Fig 4.

Fig 5.
Fig 6.
Fig 7.
Fig 8.
Fig 9.

Fig 10.

Fig 11.
Fig 12.

Fig 13.
Fig 14.

Fig 15.

Fig 16.
Fig 17.

Fig 18.
Fig 19.
Fig 20.
Fig 21.

Fig 22.
Fig 23.
Fig 24.
Fig 25.
Fig 26.

Campement Urbain
Jean-Francois Millet
Paul Gaughin
Hannah Hoch

Salvador Dali
Wassily Kandinsky
Matthew Barney
William Blake
William Morris

Stéphane Mallarmé

Salvador Dali
David Burluik, Alexei

Kruchenykh, Vladimir
Mayakovsky & Velimir

Khlebnikov
El Lissitzky

Marcel Duchamp

I and Us (film stills)

The Gleaners

Vision After the Sermon

Cut with the Dada Knife through
the Last Weimar Beer-Belly
Cultural Epoch in Germany

The Accommodations of Desire
On White 2

CREMASTER cycle

The Marriage of Heaven and Hell
The Works of Geoffrey Chaucer

Un coup de dés jamais n’abolira
le hasard

Les Chants de Maldoror
A Slap in the Face of Public Taste

2002
1857
1888

1919

1929

1923
1994-2002
1790-93
1896

1897
1934
1912

Pro dva kvadrata. Suprematicheskii

skaz v6-ti postroikakh

La Mariée muse a nu par ses
célibataires meme

Carl Andre, Robert Barry, The Xerox Book

Douglas Huebler, Joseph
Kosuth, Sol LeWitt, Robert

Morris & Lawrence Weiner

Alison Knowles

Emmett Williams & Keith

Godard

Linda Neaman
Keith Smith
Adéle Outteridge
Mary Lum

Heidi Kyle
Linda Smith
Olafur Eliasson
Janna Syvanoja

Joseph Jastrow

The Big Book
Holdup

Sex and Monsters
Swimmer

Saturn

The Final Results of Psychoanalytic

Treatment
Fold-Out Geometry
Inside Chance
Your House
Brooch

unnamed

1922

1934
1968

1967-69
1980

1980
1986
1997

1991
2003
2000
2006
2009
c. 1900

viii



Fig 27.
Fig 28.

Fig 29.
Fig 30.
Fig 31.

Fig 32.

Fig 33.
Fig 34.
Fig 35.
Fig 36.
Fig 37.
Fig 38.

Fig 39.

Fig 40.

Fig 41.
Fig 42.

Fig 43.

Fig 44.

Fig 45.

Fig 46.
Fig 47.
Fig 48.
Fig 49.

Edgar Rubin
Jackson Pollock

Willem de Kooning
Allan Kaprow

Circle of the Strassburger

Werkstattgemeinschaft
Veronica de Nogales
Leprevost & Edwin
Timothy Dam
Bernardino Luini
Hieronymus Bosch
Alphonse Legros

Roger de la Fresnaye
Robert Rauschenberg
Guerilla Girls

Dorothea Lange

Kara Walker

Marcel Duchamp

Joseph Kosuth
Tracey Emin

Gillian Wearing

Trenton Doyle Hancock

Raymond Pettibon
Gordon Matta-Clark
Lee Mingweli

Jackson Pollock

unnamed
Number One

Composition

18 Happenings in 6 Parts

The Adoration of the Magi

Stations of the Cross

Crucifixion

The Garden of Earthly Delights

Le Repas des Pauvres
Artillery

Retroactive 1

Do Women Have to Be Naked to
Get into the Met. Museum?

Migrant Mother, Nipomo,
California

Slavery! Slavery! Presenting a
GRAND and LIFELIKE Panoramic
Journey into Picturesque Slavery
or Life at ‘Ol’ Virginny’s Hole’
(Sketches from Plantation Life)
See the Peculiar Institution as
never before! All cut from black
paper by the able hand of Kara
Elizabeth Walker an Emancipated
Negress and leader of her cause

Fountain

One and Three Chairs

Everyone I Have Ever Slept With

1963 - 1995

Signs that say what you want them
to say and not signs that say what
someone else wants you to say

Painter and Loid Struggle for

Soul Control

No Title (I must tell)
Food

The Mending Project

Number 30 (Autumn Rhythm)

1915
1948

1955
1959
1507

2004

c. 1530
c. 1504
1877
1911
1964

1989

1936

1997
1917
1965

1995

1992-93

2001
2002
1971-73
2012
1950



Fig 50.
Fig 51.
Fig 52.
Fig 53.
Fig 54.
Fig 55.
Fig 56.
Fig 57.
Fig 58.
Fig 59.
Fig 60.
Fig 61.
Fig 62.
Fig 63.
Fig 64.
Fig 65.
Fig 66.

Fig 67.
Fig 68.
Fig 69.
Fig 70.
Fig 71.
Fig 72.
Fig 73.
Fig 74.
Fig 75.
Fig 76.
Fig 77.
Fig 78.

Fig 79.
Fig 80.

Fig 81.
Fig 82.
Fig 83.
Fig 84.
Fig 85.

Mark Rothko
Barnett Newman
Louise Bourgeois
Yves Tanguy
René Magritte
Hannah Hoch
Marcel Duchamp
Andy Warhol
Hans Holbein
Cindy Sherman
Gabriel Orozco
Andy Warhol
Radiohead
Gilbert and George
Michelle Stuart
Edward Ruscha
Edward Ruscha

Raymond Pettibon
David Schulz

Allison Cooke Brown
Ruth Laxson

Tate Shaw

Susan Goethel Campbell
Sarah Bryant

Daniel Kelm

Guy Laramée
Nicholas Jones

Sarah Bryant

Alexander
Korzer-Robinson

Brian Dettmer

Peter Beaman &
Elizabeth Whitely

Sandra Jackman
M. L. Van Nice
Lisa Kokin
Alicia Martin

Alicia Martin

Red and Orange

Vir Heroicus Sublimis
Spider

The Satin Tuning Fork
The Son of Man
Weltrevolution

3 Standard Stoppages
Ambulance Disaster
The Ambassadors
Untitled Film Still #21
Cats and Watermelons
Campbell’s Soup Cans
Just (film still)

Dark Shadow

The Fall

Twentysix Gasoline Stations

Every Building on the Sunset

Strip

Self-Portraits My Ass
Variations of a Fall
Teatimes

[Ho + Go] = It

String Lessons

After the Deluge

The Index

The Philosopher’s Stone
Official Report

The Victorian Australian
Cutaway

Hummingbirds of the Sea

Double Day
Deck of Cards

On a Darkling Plain
Swiss Army Book

Room For Improvement
Biografias 111

Contempordneos

1955
1950-51
1997
1940
1964
1920
1913-14
1963
1533
1978
1992
1961-62
1995
1974
1976
1963

1966
1998
2002
2005
1986
2002
2002
2006
1993
2010
2009
2007

Year
Unknown

2009
1989

2000
1990
2008
2009
2000



