View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk



University of Southern Queensland

Disrupted Meaning:

A study of subverting logic through artists' books

A Dissertation submitted by

Rhiannan P. Liesch, BVAR, BArts (FA) (Hons)

For the award of

Doctor of Philosophy

Table of Contents

Abstract	V
Certification of Dissertation	vi
Acknowledgements	vii
List of Illustrations	viii
<u>Chapter One:</u> Introduction	1
<u>Chapter Two:</u> Literature Review	21
Chapter Three: A Brief Historical Survey of Artists' Books 3.1: Chapter outline 3.2: Precursors to artists' books 3.3: Artists' books since the 1960s 3.4: Chapter summary	33 33 35 44 55
Chapter Four: Semiotics and Narratology 4.1: Chapter outline 4.2: What is narrative? 4.3: Language and meaning 4.4: Narrative practices in human culture 4.5: Potential complications to narrative reading 4.6: Narrative tendencies in the experiencing subject 4.7: Myth and narrative 4.8: Different uses of the term 'narrative' 4.9: Ut pictura poesis 4.10: Purity and medium-specificity 4.11: Hybridity in the arts 4.12: The image as a secondary narrative 4.13: Reception theory 4.14: Narratives in art in the 20th and 21st centuries 4.15: The book as a narrative object 4.16: Artists' books, sequence and narrative disruption 4.17: Chapter summary	57 57 60 61 62 67 68 69 70 72 73 75 77 84 86 105 106
Chapter Five: Aesthetics and Art History 5.1: Chapter outline 5.2: Hegel's theory of aesthetics 5.2.1: The progression of fine art 5.2.2: The end of art 5.3: Modern and contemporary applications of Hegel's theory 5.4: Abstract art in terms of Hegel 5.5: Kant's theory of aesthetics 5.5.1: The agreeable 5.5.2: The good 5.5.3: The sublime 5.4.3.1: Lyotard on sublimity 5.5.4: The beautiful	110 110 113 115 117 117 120 122 123 123 124 125

	5.5.5: Purposiveness without purpose	131
	5.5.6: Nature and fine art	131
5.6:	Hegel after Kant	133
5.7:	Greenberg's misuse of Kant	134
	Contemporary aesthetic experience	137
	Aesthetics and disrupted narrative	138
	: Chapter summary	138
Chapter Six	: Art and Language	141
6.1:	Chapter outline	141
6.2:	Potential complications of language and communication	143
6.3:	Hermeneutics	145
6.4:	The fold	146
6.5:	Semiotic theory	147
	6.5.1: Bal and visual meaning	147
	6.5.2: Elkin's critique of Bal	149
6.6:	Desire, trauma and lack	149
	6.6.1: Sign distortions	150
	6.6.2: The functions of the psyche	151
	6.6.3: Semanalysis	151
	6.6.4: Desire	152
	6.6.5: Dream sequences	152
	6.6.6: The uncanny	153
	6.6.7: Surrealism	154
	6.6.8: Dada	157
	6.6.9: The neo-avant-garde	159
6.7:	Disrupted narrative in art	161
	6.7.1: Studium and punctum	165
	6.7.2: Logos and pathos	166
	6.7.3: Hidden meaning as a disruption to narrative	166
6.8:	Sequence and disrupted narrative	168
	Chapter summary	177
Chapter Sev	ven: Narrative and Non-narrative Artists' Books	179
7.1:	Chapter outline	179
7.2:	Narrative sequence and potential disruptions	181
7.3:	Book conventions	181
7.4:	The internet	182
7.5:	Artists' books and sequence	182
7.6:	Narrative artists' books	183
7.7:	Non-narrative artists' books	188
	7.7.1: Conceptual disruption	188
	7.7.2: Fragmented content	189
	7.7.3: Nonlinear sequence or development	190
	7.7.4: Multiple storylines	192
	7.7.5: Unconventional form	194
	7.7.6: Sculptural books	196
	7.7.7: Interactive content	198
	7.7.8: Concealed or missing information	199
	7.7.9: Moveable content	201

7.7.10: Hybrid media	202
7.7.11: Book installations	204
7.8: Chapter summary	206
<u>Chapter Eight:</u> Conclusion	208
List of References	224
Bibliography	235

Abstract

This dissertation will discuss artists' books as a form of visual arts practice that has been developed primarily since the 1960s. Works associated with this term can be distinguished from books in general and even books containing works of art, in that artists' books are works of art in and of themselves. In particular, this dissertation will focus on non-narrative, nonlinear or disrupted artists' books that require alternate or reinvented methods of reception and interpretation as they put forward different experiences to those of traditional books. In order to approach this focus from a theoretical perspective, which is currently lacking in existing literature on artists' books, there are four key areas that will be examined, as they will provide the context for the examination of non-narrative artists' books.

The first is an account of artists' books in general, where a brief history and various conceptual and material approaches related to their practice will be outlined. Secondly, modes of narrative communication conducted both through books and in society in general will be discussed. This is important for the dissertation because it will outline related book and narrative conventions that the particular works in question will be shown to depart from. The third field that will be considered concerns aesthetic debates. In order to situate nonnarrative artists' books in these debates, the presence of an illogical signifier or non-narrative occurrence in a visual work will be explored as a potential aesthetic element. The fourth field to be examined addresses the processes and effects related to non-narrative ordering in literary, film and visual works in Once the aforementioned areas have been addressed, specific nonlinear or disrupted artists' books will be discussed. This discussion will be carried out in terms of content, structure, reader role and experience and alternate methods of comprehension that may be required, so that the various ways in which such works depart from traditional books can be considered and responded to. Through these considerations, this dissertation will identify the potential relevance and functions of non-narrative book works as a mode of contemporary art practice.

The dissertation does not seek to examine overt structures of meaning, but to investigate disruptive or illogical spaces that arise within a work. This is the gap in existing literature that will be filled, thereby providing a theoretical basis for the viewing and discussion of non-narrative artists' books.

Certification of Dissertation

Associate Supervisor

acknowledged. previously subm			is	original	and	has	not	bee
Candidate								
Endorsement								
Principal Supervi	sor							

I certify that the ideas, discussions, interpretations and conclusions presented in this dissertation are entirely my own effort, except where otherwise

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr David Akenson for his consistent support and guidance over the past three years. He has shown a great deal of enthusiasm for the research, and I am grateful for his patience and the countless hours he has devoted to supervising this project.

I would also like to thank my associate supervisor Dr Kyle Jenkins, whose reassurance and direction helped guide my research towards its completion.

I thank my previous lecturer and friend Stephen Spurrier for stirring my interest in working with artists' books during my undergraduate studies. He has continuously supported me and encouraged me to work creatively.

In addition, I would like to acknowledge the financial support I have received from the University of Southern Queensland, without which this research would not have been possible.

I am grateful to Kathy Pingel and Arthur Johnson for venturing outside of their academic fields to proofread sections of my work. I would further like to thank Kathy for her ongoing personal support and encouragement.

I offer my thanks and appreciation to my grandmother Patricia Pingel, who has been a great advocate of my learning and art practice for as long as I can recall. I thank her for taking the time to read this document, and value the interest she has shown in the material.

I thank my parents, Mark and Tracey Liesch, for their personal and financial support. With my siblings Adam, Brittany and Benjamin, my parents have attended many art events and provided assistance and encouragement without which I could not have progressed this far.

Finally, I would like to thank my fiancé Simeon Johnson, who has constantly given me his support and reassurance during this time. I appreciate the interest and pride he has shown in my work, and I am grateful for the time he has devoted to asking questions, listening and attending events. I am especially thankful for his ongoing positivity.

List of Illustrations

Fig 1.	Campement Urbain	I and Us (film stills)	2002
Fig 2.	Jean-Francois Millet	The Gleaners	1857
Fig 3.	Paul Gaughin	Vision After the Sermon	1888
Fig 4.	Hannah Hoch	Cut with the Dada Knife through	
		the Last Weimar Beer-Belly	
		Cultural Epoch in Germany	1919
Fig 5.	Salvador Dali	The Accommodations of Desire	1929
Fig 6.	Wassily Kandinsky	On White 2	1923
Fig 7.	Matthew Barney	CREMASTER cycle	1994-2002
Fig 8.	William Blake	The Marriage of Heaven and Hell	1790-93
Fig 9.	William Morris	The Works of Geoffrey Chaucer	1896
Fig 10.	Stéphane Mallarmé	Un coup de dés jamais n'abolira le hasard	1897
Fig 11.	Salvador Dali	Les Chants de Maldoror	1934
Fig 12.	David Burluik, Alexei Kruchenykh, Vladimir Mayakovsky & Velimir Khlebnikov	A Slap in the Face of Public Taste	1912
Fig 13.	El Lissitzky	Pro dva kvadrata. Suprematichesk skaz v6-ti postroikakh	ii 1922
Fig 14.	Marcel Duchamp	La Mariée muse à nu par ses célibataires meme	1934
Fig 15.	Carl Andre, Robert Barry, Douglas Huebler, Joseph Kosuth, Sol LeWitt, Robert Morris & Lawrence Weine		1968
Fig 16.	Alison Knowles	The Big Book	1967-69
Fig 17.	Emmett Williams & Keith Godard	Holdup	1980
Fig 18.	Linda Neaman	Sex and Monsters	1980
Fig 19.	Keith Smith	Swimmer	1986
Fig 20.	Adéle Outteridge	Saturn	1997
Fig 21.	Mary Lum	The Final Results of Psychoanalytic Treatment	1991
Fig 22.	Heidi Kyle	Fold-Out Geometry	2003
Fig 23.	Linda Smith	Inside Chance	2000
Fig 24.	Olafur Eliasson	Your House	2006
Fig 25.	Janna Syvänoja	Brooch	2009
Fig 26.	Joseph Jastrow	unnamed	c. 1900

0	Edgar Rubin Jackson Pollock	unnamed <i>Number One</i>	1915 1948
Fig 29.	Willem de Kooning	Composition	1955
Fig 30.	Allan Kaprow	18 Happenings in 6 Parts	1959
Fig 31.	Circle of the Strassburger Werkstattgemeinschaft	The Adoration of the Magi	1507
Fig 32.	Veronica de Nogales	Stations of the Cross	2004
	Leprevost & Edwin		
	Timothy Dam		
Fig 33.	Bernardino Luini	Crucifixion	c. 1530
Fig 34.	Hieronymus Bosch	The Garden of Earthly Delights	c. 1504
Fig 35.	Alphonse Legros	Le Repas des Pauvres	1877
Fig 36.	Roger de la Fresnaye	Artillery	1911
Fig 37.	Robert Rauschenberg	Retroactive 1	1964
Fig 38.	Guerilla Girls	Do Women Have to Be Naked to Get into the Met. Museum?	1989
Fig 39.	Dorothea Lange	Migrant Mother, Nipomo, California	1936
Fig 40.	Kara Walker	Slavery! Slavery! Presenting a GRAND and LIFELIKE Panoramic Journey into Picturesque Slavery or Life at 'Ol' Virginny's Hole' (Sketches from Plantation Life) See the Peculiar Institution as never before! All cut from black paper by the able hand of Kara Elizabeth Walker an Emancipated Negress and leader of her cause	1997
Fig 41.	Marcel Duchamp	Fountain	1917
Fig 42.	Joseph Kosuth	One and Three Chairs	1965
Fig 43.	Tracey Emin	Everyone I Have Ever Slept With 1963 – 1995	1995
Fig 44.	Gillian Wearing	Signs that say what you want them to say and not signs that say what someone else wants you to say	1992-93
Fig 45.	Trenton Doyle Hancock	Painter and Loid Struggle for Soul Control	2001
Fig 46.	Raymond Pettibon	No Title (I must tell)	2002
Fig 47.	Gordon Matta-Clark	Food	1971-73
Fig 48.	Lee Mingwei	The Mending Project	2012
Fig 49.	Jackson Pollock	Number 30 (Autumn Rhythm)	1950

Fig 50.	Mark Rothko	Red and Orange	1955
Fig 51.	Barnett Newman	Vir Heroicus Sublimis	1950-51
Fig 52.	Louise Bourgeois	Spider	1997
Fig 53.	Yves Tanguy	The Satin Tuning Fork	1940
Fig 54.	René Magritte	The Son of Man	1964
Fig 55.	Hannah Hoch	Weltrevolution	1920
Fig 56.	Marcel Duchamp	3 Standard Stoppages	1913-14
Fig 57.	Andy Warhol	Ambulance Disaster	1963
Fig 58.	Hans Holbein	The Ambassadors	1533
Fig 59.	Cindy Sherman	Untitled Film Still #21	1978
Fig 60.	Gabriel Orozco	Cats and Watermelons	1992
Fig 61.	Andy Warhol	Campbell's Soup Cans	1961-62
Fig 62.	Radiohead	Just (film still)	1995
Fig 63.	Gilbert and George	Dark Shadow	1974
Fig 64.	Michelle Stuart	The Fall	1976
Fig 65.	Edward Ruscha	Twentysix Gasoline Stations	1963
Fig 66.	Edward Ruscha	Every Building on the Sunset Strip	1966
Fig 67.	Raymond Pettibon	Self-Portraits My Ass	1998
Fig 68.	David Schulz	Variations of a Fall	2002
Fig 69.	Allison Cooke Brown	Teatimes	2005
Fig 70.	Ruth Laxson	[Ho + Go] = It	1986
Fig 71.	Tate Shaw	String Lessons	2002
Fig 72.	Susan Goethel Campbell	After the Deluge	2002
Fig 73.	Sarah Bryant	The Index	2006
Fig 74.	Daniel Kelm	The Philosopher's Stone	1993
Fig 75.	Guy Laramée	Official Report	2010
Fig 76.	Nicholas Jones	The Victorian Australian	2009
Fig 77.	Sarah Bryant	Cutaway	2007
Fig 78.	Alexander Korzer-Robinson	Hummingbirds of the Sea	Year Unknown
Fig 79.	Brian Dettmer	Double Day	2009
Fig 80.	Peter Beaman & Elizabeth Whitely	Deck of Cards	1989
Fig 81.	Sandra Jackman	On a Darkling Plain	2000
Fig 82.	M. L. Van Nice	Swiss Army Book	1990
Fig 83.	Lisa Kokin	Room For Improvement	2008
Fig 84.	Alicia Martin	Biografias III	2009
Fig 85.	Alicia Martin	Contemporáneos	2000